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and Shrl Rajinder Purl went to Artio-
ka Hotel and there Is a remour in Delhi that tomorrow again, Ashoka Hotel may be ransacked. The Ashoka Hotel employees told me this. X want to know from the hon. Minister whe ther it is the policy of the Government to dismantle the 5-Star hotels or wh^
ther the Government has plans to main tain two sets of hotels, one 5-Star hotels for foreign tourists, to cater to their needs and another Janata hotels for middle class people?
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Feeder Air Service in Kerala

•472. SHRI GEORGE MATHEW:
Will the Minister of TOURISM AND CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Central Govern ment propose to give financial assis tance to the Go^^errment of Kerala to start feeder Air service to all the district headquarters to increase tour ism;

(b) have the Contral Government got any plans to !ink all the district headquarters in India, with Feeder Air Services to increase tourism; and

(c) heve any of the State Govern ments asHed fo- assistance so far to link their district headquarters or tou rist centres ^ th Feedi :̂ Air SetViocis?

THE MINISTER OF TOURISM A ÎD
eiVIL AVIATION (SHRI PURUSHOT-TAM KAUSHIK): (a) Nq such pro posal is under consideration of Gov ernment.

(b) No, Sir.
(c) In January 1978 the Madhya

Pradesh Government desired to have advice of the Central Government in regard to suitability of aircraft with a provision of 18-20 seats; its price, and easy and acceptable terms of sale for the purpose of starting air services in the state, and also sought confirmation whether it will be possible for the Central Government to grant loan for the purpose. The State Government was informed that the question of connecting small towns and cities of tourist and other interests by Third Level operations is engaging the atten tion of Government, and the question whether the State Governments could be permitted to operate feeder services would be examined after a decision on Third Level operations is taken.

SHRI GEORGE MATHEW: It is very clear from the answer of the Minister that the Government has no plants to start third level operations from im portant cities and tourist centres. And only the Madhya Pradesh Government has enquired of the Central Govern ment whether they have any plans for such operations and whether the Gov ernment will do any help to the State Government. Now, how long the Cent ral Gk)vemment would take to toalise these plans and change its policy?
Now, it is just engaging the attention of the Government, When exactly would they start the third level opera tions because it comes under the Cent ral Government?

SHRI PURUSHOTTAM KAUSHIK:
A Committee was constituted to go in to this. They have given the report and that is under examination. We are Taking it to the Cabinet. We have circulated papers to the concerned Mi-
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histers and I hope very shortly, we fWrill be a%le to ^et their donuiiehte and the Cabih^ will be able to iafee a policir decision in the Kiattw.

SHRI GEOROE MATHEW: The
Kerala Government has almost finali sed plans to start a feeder air service from Trivendrum to Cochin and espe cially Calicut beacuse it has no major airline service. It has also got plans to start feeder service between small towns and other totirist centres. The Minister has said that neither the Kerala Government nor any other State except Madhya Pradesh, has asked for any sanction. Will there be any objection to the plans of Kerala Government for starting feeders air service from Calicut and other places?

SHRI PURUSHOTTAM KAUSHIK:
We shall have no objection if the States operate smaller aircrafts on their behalf. What we want to see is that from the Central sector under the third level feeder service, how many places we are able to serve in the first phase. We have already constituted a committee for that| If we are not
able to serve all the places and some places are left out, then we shall per mit the States as we41 as the prive ope rators to operate on such lines where the Indian Airlines are not operating.

SHRI PURNANARAYAN SINHA:
Sir, in regard to part (b) of the question, whether the Central Government has got any plans to link all the headquarters in India with Feeder Air Services, recently there was a move to start a third airline in the country particularly for service to the people in the backward and notth-
eaisem region. May I know from the hon. Minister what further steps haye been taken by the Grovernment to acquire the aircraft from Canada, Australia and other counrties, the smaller aircraft of 16 to 17 pas^ngers capacity? I want to know whether they will be introduced and if they will be introduced, when they will be introduced tte ]^rth^6eastern sec tor in order to c ^ e c t the small dist rict head quart^is to facilitate the inovement of the people and the tourists also in that region.

SUM PURUSHOTTAM KAUSHIK:
We have received about 7 or 10

proposals from 7 or 8 con^anies for small aircraft of 15 to 20 seats: There fore; We are going to appoint a tech nical Expert Committee which will go to examine those aircrafts and then a decision will be taken for this type of aircraft .

SHRI A. SUNNA SAHIB: May I know from the hon. Minister whether Kozhikode.. ..

AN HON. MEMBER: It is Calicut.

MR. SPEAKER: The present name of Kozhikode.

SHRI A. SUNNA SAHIB: May I know whether the hon. Minister has a definite proposal to start a pucca air craft from Kozhinkode which is much needed and about which there has been a lot of agitation?

MR. SPEAKER; That does not arise.

SHRI S. R. DAMANI: Sir, it is vety essential that small towns and small cities are connected with air services so that they can develop. Therefore, may I know from th hon. Minister by what time he is going to take a deci sion to allow the States or to give licences to the private companies to operate the air services in these small towns so that they can develop?

SHRI PURUSHOTTAM KAUSHIK:
As I stated, after taking a final deci sion on Third Level Operations, we shall be permitting them to operate on the lines where the Indian Airlines are not operating.

